

No. 24-597

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BRUNSON,
Petitioner,
v.

JOSHUA H. STEIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Kaeli E. Czosek
Solicitor General Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Petitioner Exaggerates the Extent and Importance of the Circuit Split.	4
A. The Court of Appeals are not as divided as Petitioner claims.....	5
B. The question presented has no practical impact on Petitioner.....	10
II. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Held that <i>Heck</i> Dismissals Count as PLRA Strikes.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Brunson v. Ammons</i> , 5:19-CT-3081-D (E.D.N.C. Jan. 31, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-6216 (4th Cir. June 19, 2020).....	11
<i>Brunson v. Cooper</i> , 5:12-HC-2077-D (E.D.N.C. Sept. 21, 2012).....	11
<i>Brunson v. Hamilton</i> , 5:11-CT-3138-FL (E.D.N.C. Nov. 28, 2011)	11
<i>Brunson v. Herring</i> , 5:23-HC-2152-D-RJ (E.D.N.C. Nov. 1, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 24-6059 (4th Cir. June 4, 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2024 WL 5011806 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2024) (No. 24-5673)	11, 12
<i>Brunson v. Hooks</i> , 5:19-HC-2191-FL (E.D.N.C. Aug. 14, 2019).....	11
<i>Brunson v. N.C. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 5:09-CT-3063-FL (E.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2013)	11
<i>Brunson v. North Carolina</i> , 5:17-CT-3083-D (E.D.N.C. Oct. 11, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 723 F. App'x 203 (4th Cir. May 21, 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 586 U.S. 1082 (Jan. 7, 2019) (No. 18-6426)	11, 12
<i>Brunson v. Obama</i> , 5:14-CT-3291-FL (E.D.N.C. June 9, 2015).....	11

<i>Brunson v. Off. of the Governor,</i> 5:11-CT-3252-FL (E.D.N.C. Jan. 4, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Brunson v. Solomon,</i> 5:14-HC-2009-FL (E.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 15-6145 (4th Cir. June 18, 2015).....	11
<i>Brunson v. Stein,</i> 5:21-CT-3063-FL (E.D.N.C. Jan. 28, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-7228 (4th Cir.)	4, 12
<i>Brunson v. Taylor,</i> 5:16-HC-2222-FL (E.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 577 U.S. 964 (Nov. 2, 2015) (No. 15-6125)	11, 12
<i>Colvin v. LeBlanc,</i> 2 F.4 th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Cotton v. Noeth,</i> 96 F.4th 249 (2d Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Courtney v. Butler,</i> 66 F.4th 1043 (7th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Dixon v. Chrans,</i> 101 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera,</i> 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Garrett v. Murphy,</i> 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons,</i> 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep’t Station #4,</i> 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey,</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	i, 1, 2, 4, 14, 15
<i>In re Jones,</i> 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	4
<i>McDonough v. Smith,</i> 588 U.S. 109 (2019).....	15
<i>Mejia v. Harrington,</i> 541 F. App’x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	14
<i>Neitzke v. Williams,</i> 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	1
<i>O’Brien v. Town of Bellingham,</i> 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Ray v. Lara,</i> 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Reed v. Goertz,</i> 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	3
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.,</i> 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,</i> 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	i, 1, 2, 3

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	15
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.4(f) (11th ed. 2019)	13
